## BOROUGH OF FANWOOD, UNION COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

**ORDINANCE**: O-2022-16-R

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF FANWOOD, COUNTY OF UNION, AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING CHAPTER 29 OF THE BOROUGH ETHICS CODE

**WHEREAS**, the Borough desires to amend its Code of Ethics to strengthen its provisions within the jurisdiction of the Borough of Fanwood, New Jersey;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Fanwood, County of Union, State of New Jersey as follows:

Chapter 29 Section 3 subsection F is hereby added as follows:

## F. Exclusion.

- 1. It shall be prohibited for any Elected Official, Department Head or Deputy of any Department, Chairperson, Vice Chairperson, President or Vice President of any Board or Commission to be involved in the supervision of, or decision-making process for the hiring, appointing, promoting or disciplining of any parent, child, spouse or sibling employed or appointed to serve on behalf of the Borough of Fanwood and shall recuse themselves from the supervision thereof or that process.
- 2. Non-Applicability. The provisions of this subsection shall not apply to temporary or part time positions with the Recreation Department and/or Department of Public Works. The provisions of this subsection do not apply to those entities of the Borough of Fanwood which, by operation of law, operate as separate and independent entities of the municipal government, including but not limited to, the Board of Health, the Public Library Board of Trustees or the Planning Board.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED this amended Chapter 29 shall take effect as provided by law.

iaw.		December 5, 2022 December 19, 2022		
			Colleen Mahr, Mayor	
Attest:			_	
	Kathleen Ho	olmes, Borough Clerk		